MASSACHUSETTS

TO: Natick Board of Selectmen
Melissa Malone, Town Administrator
William Chenard, Deputy Town Administrator - Operations
Jeremy Marsette, Director, Natick Public Works
William McDowell, Town Engineer

FROM: Bryan R. Le Blanc, Procurement Officer
DATE: January 7, 2020

SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD
South Main Streef Construction/Engineering/Contract Administration Services

Informal, non-written pricing by DPW reveals that Green International Affiliates, Inc. (“Green™),
239 Littleton Road, Suite 3, Westford, MA 01886, is the ideally competitive firm to perform
engineering/construction administration services during the South Main Street Construction
Project.

State statute exempts the procurement of these types of engineering services from the Uniform
Procurement Act, M.G.L. c. 30B. See M.G.L.. ¢. 30B, §1(b) (32A), which exempts the services
of architects, engineers, and related professionals. (Parenthetically, the Designer Selection Law,
M.G.L. c. 7C, §§44 et seq., does not apply, since no vertical structure is implicated.) Essentially,
therefore, there is no statutorily-prescribed procurement process that would govern.

Green is a responsible and responsive firm and has offered what DPW considers to be a
reasonable sum for the purposes. It has also served as the engineering firm for design and
bidding of the project.

We respectfully request that Natick Board of Selectmen award Green, a contract, in the form of
the attached, to perform the services outlined in Attachment A1l to the Contract, for the hourly
rates specified therein. The total present price cap, without further authorization, will be
$264,487.00.

The funding to cover this comes from the following sources:
Town Capital Appropriation South Main Street 2019 FITM and Chapter 90 Funds ($264,487.00).

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS o 75 WEST STREET @ NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS 01760}
TEL, 508-647-6550 @ FAX. 508-647-65600WWW.NATICKMA.GOV

T OWN-OFNAT] e




rl‘OWN OF NATICK MASSACHUSETTS

CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION/ENGINEERING SERVICES -

“SOUTH MAIN STREET PROJECT

This Contract is made as of this twenty-first day of January, 2020, by and between the

Town of Natick, Massachusetts, with an address of Natick Town Hall, 13 East Central Street,
Natick, MA 01760, acting by the Natick Board of Selectmen (hereinafter the “Town of Natick,”
the “Town,” or the “Owner’”"), and Green International Affiliates, Inc., a corporation organized
under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, with a principal office located at 239
Littleton Road, Suite 3, Westford, MA 01886 (hereinafter the “Contractor”).

The words "he," "him" and "his" in this Contract, as far as they refer to the Contractor,

shall so refer whether the Contractor is an individual, partnership or corporation. All prior
contracts, if any exist between the Town and the Contractor, are hereby terminated and shall be of
no force and effect.

1.

Scope

In consideration of the obligations herein contained, the Contractor shall provide
consulting engineering services for roadway improvements to South Main Street in the
Town of Natick, as set forth in Attachment A-1, which is attached to and incorporated
herein by reference. The parties hereto agree that such services are exempt, pursuant to
M.G.L. c. 30B, §1(b) (32A), from the provisions of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Uniform Procurement Act (subsection 32A exempts services of architects, engineers, and
related professionals).

Standard of Care

The Contractor shall exercise due care and diligence in the rendering of all services under
this Contract in accordance with the applicable professional standards in the Eastern
Massachusetts area. The Contractor’s services shall be performed as expeditiously as is
consistent with such standards, with professional skill and care, and with the orderly
progress of the work.

Term

The term of this Contract shall commence as of the date set forth in the first line of the
first paragraph above and shall end two (2) years later. At the sole discretion of the Town
of Natick, the term of this contract may be extended for an additional one (1)-year term.

Order of Priority of Contract Documents

In the event of any conflict among the Contract Documents, the Documents shall be
construed according to the following priorities:

Highest Priority: Amendments to Contract (if any)

Second Priority: Contract.

Payment

In consideration for performance of the work in accordance with the requirements of this
Contract, the Town shall pay the Contractor the prices set forth herein.




Town of N atlck Massachusetts

| CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF CONSULTING

ENGINEERING/CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES FOR ROADWAY
IMPROVEMENTS TO SOUTH MAIN STREET, NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS

This Contract is a time and materials contract and the Contractor shall be paid a “fee” and
expenses. The fee shall be based on actual hours worked at the hourly billing rates
provided in Attachment Al. Expenses associated with the Contractor’s work shall be paid
by the Town. The total not-to-exceed amount of the Contract is $264,487.00, inclusive of
all labor and expenses.

Payment shall be made to the Contractor for work completed in accordance with this
Contract. All requests for payment shall be submitted to the Town as an invoice and shall
specify all services rendered.

Payment will be due thirty (30) days after receipt of the Contractor’s invoice by the Town
for services rendered in accordance with this Contract. The Town shall not make
payments in advance.

If the Town objects to all or part of any invoice, the Town shall notify the Contractor in
writing within two (2) weeks of the date of receipt of the invoice, and shall pay that
portion of the invoice not in dispute within thirty (30) days after the date of receipt of the
invoice.

Should it be necessary for the Contractor to engage the services of a specialized contractor
or companies other than those originally proposed in Attachment A-1, the Contractor shall
take such measures only with the Town’s prior written approval. Charges for such
services, with no mark-up, shall be billed directly to the Town unless otherwise agreed
upon by the parties.

Payment of the amounts due under this Contract shall release the Town, Massachusetts
and its officers, employees, boards, commissions, committees, agents and representatives,
from any and all claims and liability in any way relating to this Contract or anything done
in pursuance thereof,

No payment by the Town to the Contractor shall be deemed to be a waiver of any right of
the Town under this Contract or ratification by the Town of any breach hereof by the
Contractor.

Warranty
DELETED — NOT APPLICABLE.
Compliance with Laws

The Contractor shall comply with all provisions of Federal, Massachusetts and Town of
Natick law applicable to his work including, without limitation, statuies, by-laws, rules,
regulations, orders and directives, as amended, and including, without limitation, the
Williams-Steiger Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, as amended, and related
regulations, as amended, in effect throughout the term of this Contract and any extension
or renewal thereof. Without limitation, the Contractor shall comply with the provisions of
Chapter 149, Section 26 to 27D of the Massachusetts General Laws, as amended, and the
applicable minimum wage rates as determined by the Massachusetts Commissioner of
Labor and Industries. This Contract shall be considered to mclude in their entirety all

Page 2 of 17




' ; rI"own of Natlck Massachusetts L i
" CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF CONSULTING

“ ENGINEERING/CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES FOR ROADWAY
IMPROVEMENTS TO SOUTH MAIN STREET, NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS
terms respecting workers' compensation insurance and other terms required to be included
in it by Chapter 152 of the Massachusetts General Laws, as amended, as though such
terms were set forth in their entirety herein.

Insurance

The Contractor shall provide and maintain throughout the term of the Contract and any
extension or renewal thereof the following insurance with companies that are authorized
and licensed in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to issue policies for the coverages
and limits so required.

a.

Workers' Compensation Insurance as required by the laws of the Commonwealth
of Massachusetts and employer's liability insurance in the amount of
$1,000,000/$1,000,000/$1,000,000.

Commercial General Liability Insurance, $1,000,000 each occurrence and
$2,000,000 aggregate limit. Commercial General Liability insurance shall include
personal injury liability, broad form property damage liability, products/completed
operations liability and broad form contractual liability.

Automobile Liability Insurance, covering all leased, owned, non-owned, and hired
vehicles - Combined single limit of $1,000,000.

Professional Liability Insurance, $1,000,000 each occurrence/$2,000,000
aggregate limit. If written on a claims-made basis, each such policy shall remain in
effect for at least six (6) years following the termination of this Contract.

Excess Liability Insurance, Umbrella Form - $1,000,000 each occurrence and
$2,000,000 aggregate, which shall be following form, providing coverage over
commercial general liability insurance, automobile liability insurance, and
employer's liability under workers' compensation insurance.

The Town shall be named as an additional insured on each such policy of
Commercial General Liability Insurance, Excess Liability Insurance, Umbrella
Form, and Automobile Liability Insurance.

All certificates and policies shall contain the following provision:

“Notwithstanding any other provision herein, should any of the above policies be
cancelled or materially amended before the expiration date thereof, the issuing
company will mail thirty (30) days prior written notice thereof to the named
certificate holder and to the Natick Town Administrator, Natick Town Hall, 13
East Central Street, Natick, MA 01760 before such cancellation or amendment
shall take place.”

Certificates evidencing such insurance in five (5) copies shall be furnished to the
Town at the execution of this Agreement. Such certificates shall not merely name
the types of policy provided, but shall specifically refer to this Agreement and
shall state that such insurance is as required by this Agreement. The Contractor

Page 3 of 17




CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF CONSULTING

R BRI ALY Town of Natlck Massachusetts AL L e "

“ ENGINEERING/CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES FOR ROADWAY ~ ~

10.

IMPROVEMENTS TO SOUTH MAIN STREET, NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS

shall make no claims against the Town or its officers for any injury to any of its
officers or employees or for damage to its equipment arising ouf of work
contemplated by the Agreement.

i. The Contractor shall also be required to provide to the Town with its proof of
insurance coverage endorsements or riders to the policies of commercial general
liability insurance, automobile liability insurance, and excess liability insurance,
umbrella form, which indicate that the Town is named as an additional insured on
each such policy.

j- No insurance shall be obtained from an insurer which:

(1) is not licensed to sell insurance in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts; or
(2) is not authorized to provide insurance as an excess or surplus lines insurer,
and does not have a current Best’s rating of A or better.

k. Failure to provide and continue in force such insurance as aforesaid shall be
deemed a material breach of this Contract and shall operate as an immediate
termination thereof.

Indemnification

The Contractor shall compensate the Town for all damage to Town property of any nature
arising out of the Contractor's work, To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Contractor
shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Town and all of its officers, employees,
boards, commissions, committees, agents and representatives from and against all claims,
causes of action, suits, costs, damages, and liability of any kind which arise out of the
breach by the Contractor of its obligations under this Contract, or the act or omission of
the Contractor, its subcontractors, or their officers, employees, agents and representatives
or anyone directly or indirectly employed by them, or anyone for whose acts or omissions
they may be liable, regarding the work to be performed by the Contractor under the
Contract, or which arise out of the violation of any federal, Massachusetts or Town of
Natick statute, by-law, rule, regulation, order or directive, or which relate to personal
injury or property damage suffered by the Contractor or any of its officers or employees
regarding the subject matter of this Contract. Said costs shall include, without limitation,
reasonable legal costs, collections fees, and counsel fees incurred in defending any claim
or suit that may be brought against the Town and any judgment that may be obtained in
any such claim or suit.

No Personal Liability

Neither the Town, nor its officers, employees, boards, committees, commissions, agents
and representatives shall be under any personal obligation or incur any personal liability
by reason of this Contract, the execution thereof or anything relating thereto which arises
out of the breach or violation of any provision of this Contract, or the violation of any
Federal, Massachusetts or Town of Natick statute, by-law, rule, regulation, order or
directive, or which relates to personal injury or property damage suffered by the
Contractor or its employees, regarding the subject matter of this Contract.

Page 4 of 17




' : ‘:.,“Town of Natlck Massachnsetts L
- CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF CONSULTING
“ENGINEERING/CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES FOR ROADWAY
IMPROVEMENTS TO SOUTH MAIN STREET, NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS
11.  Familiarity with Area of Work

By signing this Contract, the Contractor acknowledges that it has examined the area of
work which is the subject matter of this Contract and that it is familiar with all conditions
of this Contract. The Contractor has entered into this Contract in reliance on its own
examinations and estimates as to the amount and character of its work, and conditions
which may be encountered in the performance thereof, and shall assume all risks and bear
all losses pertaining thereto.

12. Performance Bond

DELETED - NOT APPLICABLE.

13.  Labor and Materials Payment Bond
DELETED - NOT APPLICABLE.
14.  Independent Contractor Status

The Contractor shall provide services under this Contract as an independent contractor
with the Town and not as an employee of the Town. No employee, agent or
representative of the Contractor shall be entitled to receive any benefits of employment
with the Town, including without limitation salary, overtime, vacation pay, holiday pay,
sick leave, health insurance, life insurance, pension or deferred compensation.

15.  Use of Alcohol and Controlled and/or Mood Altering Substances Prohibited

The Contractor hereby acknowledges that the use of alcoholic beverages, narcotics, and
controlled and/or mood altering substances, except for current valid, legal prescriptions,
by any officer, employee, agent, or representative of the Contractor is prohibited on Town
property which is the subject matter of this Agreement and during all hours of work under
this Agreement. If any officer, employee, agent, or representative of the Contractor
violates the foregoing provision, the Town shall have the right to order that such officer,
employee, agent, or representative of the Contractor shall not be permitted to return to
work on this Agreement. Under such circumstances, the Contractor shall promptly
remove the subject officer, employee, agent, or representative from the job site and shall
not permit the subject officer, employee, agent, or representative to perform further work
in conjunction with this Agreement.

16.  No Smoking
Pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws (M.G.L.) c. 270, §22, the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts Smoke free Workplace Law, the Contractor, its officers, employees,
agents, and representatives shall refrain from smoking and from using tobacco products in

any public building in the Town.

17.  Criminal Background Screening

Page 5 of 17




18.

19.

Town of Natlck Massachusetts

CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF CONSULTING

- ENGINEERING/CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES FOR ROADWAY
IMPROVEMENTS TO SOUTH MAIN STREET, NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS

For each employee of the Contractor who is rendering services under this Contract, the
Contractor shall, subject to its confidentiality and privacy obligations owing to its
employees and third parties, provide a written confirmation to the Town that such
employee passed the Contractor’s pre-employment criminal background screen. In the
event that any employee refuses to permit the Contractor to provide such information to
the Town, the Contractor shall not assign such employee to perform services for the
Town, and such employee shall not be authorized to perform services for the Town. The
Town shall be permitted to keep such information in its files,

Delays/Force Majeure

Except as specifically set forth in this Contract, neither party shall hold the other
responsible or liable for damages or delays in performance caused by acts of God,
interruptions in the availability of labor, or other events beyond the control of the other
party, or that could not have been reasonably foreseen or prevented. For this purpose,
such acts or events shall include unusually severe weather affecting performance of
services, floods, epidemics, wars, riots, strikes, lockouts, or other industrial disfurbances,
protest demonstrations, and project site conditions which could not have been reasonably
anticipated. Should such acts or events occur, both parties shall use their best efforts to
overcome the difficulties arising and to resume as soon as reasonably possible the normal
pursuit of performance.

Termination

a. If the Contractor shall breach any provision of this Contract, which breach is not
cured within twenty-one (21) days of written notice thereof from the Town to the
Contractor, the Town shall have the right to terminate this Contract upon written
notice to the Confractor.

b. If any assignment shall be made by the Contractor or by any guarantor of the
Contractor for the benefit of creditors, or if a petition is filed by the Contractor or
by any guarantor of the Contractor for adjudication as a bankrupt, or for
reorganization or an arrangement under any provision of the Bankruptcy Act as
then in force and effect, or if an involuntary petition under any of the provisions of
the Bankruptcy Act is filed against the Contractor and such involuntary petition is
not discharged within ninety (90) days thereafter, in any event, the Town may
terminate this Contract upon written notice to the Contractor.

c. The award of this Contract and the continued operation of this Contract are
contingent upon appropriation by Natick Town Meeting of sufficient money to
fund the Contract. Should Natick Town Meeting fail to appropriate necessary
funds therefor, the Town shall no longer be under any obligation to tender
performance, including payment, under the terms of this Contract. In that event,
the Town may terminate this Contract upon written notice to the Contractor.

d. The Town may terminate this Contract upon written notice to the Contractor if a
source of money to fund the Contract is lost during the Contract term. In the
alternative, the parties may agree in writing to amend the Contract to provide for a
Contract price which represents a reduced appropriation for the Contract term.

Page 6 0of 17




rI‘own of Natlck Massachusetts

CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF CONSULTING

"' ENGINEERING/CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES FOR ROADWAY

20.

21.

IMPROVEMENTS TO SOUTH MAIN STREET, NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS

€. The Town may also terminate this Contract for convenience upon thirty (30) days’
written notice to the Contractor.

In the event of termination, the Contractor shall be entitled to be paid for services
rendered in accordance with this Contract prior to termination.

In the event that this Contract is terminated pursuant to Section 19a. or 19b., above, the
Town may make any reasonable purchase or contract to purchase services in substitution
for performance due from the Contractor and may deduct the cost of any substitute
contract, or damages sustained by the Town due to non-performance or non-conformance
of services, together with incidental and consequential damages, from the Contract price,
and shall withhold such damages from sums due or sums which become due.

Notices

Except as otherwise provided in this Contract, each notice required or permitted to be
given hereunder shall be in writing and shall be delivered by certified mail or registered
mail, return receipt requested, to the parties at the following address or such other address
or addresses as to which a party shall have notified the other party in accordance with this
Section 20.

If to the Town: William D. Chenard
Deputy Town Administrator - Operations
Natick Town Hall
13 East Central Street
Natick, MA 01760

With a copy to: Karis L. North, Esq.
Murphy, Hesse, Toomey & Lehane, LLP
300 Crown Colony Drive, Suite 410
Quincy, MA 02169

If to the Contractor: President
Green International Affiliates, Inc.
239 Littleton Road
Suite 3
Westford, MA 01886.

License

The Town shall have unlimited rights, for the benefit of the Town, in all drawings,
designs, specifications, notes and other work developed in the performance of this
Contract, including the right to use same on any other project of the Town, without
additional cost to the Town; and with respect thereto, the Contractor agrees and hereby
grants to the Town an irrevocable royalty-free and nonexclusive license to all such data,
which he may cover by copyright, and to all designs as to which he may assert any rights
or establish any claim under any patent or copyright laws, The Contractor shall obtain
similar irrevocable royalty-free nonexclusive licenses from the Contractor’s consultants
Page 7 of 17




22,

Town of Natlck Massachusetts

CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF CONSULTING S
“ENGINEERING/CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES FOR ROADWAY
IMPROVEMENTS TO SOUTH MAIN STREET, NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS
consistent with this Agreement.

Miscellaneous Provisions

Any action at law or suit in equity instituted by the Contractor as a result of the
performance, non-performance or alleged breach of this Contract shall be filed in
the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for Middlesex County,
MA, and in no other court or jurisdiction.

No action or failure to act by the Town shall constitute a waiver of a right or duty
afforded to the Town under the Contract, nor shall such action or failure to act
constitute approval of or acquiescence in a breach thereunder, except as may be
specifically agreed in writing. No forbearance or indulgence in any form or
manner by the Town shall be construed as a waiver or in any way limit the legal or
equitable remedies available to the Town. No waiver by the Town of any default
or breach by the Contractor shall constitute a waiver of any subsequent default or
breach,

If the Contractor discovers or is informed of any discrepancy or inconsistency in
the Contract Documents in relation to any law, statute, ordinance, by-law, decree,
code, rule, regulation, or order, the Contractor shall promptly, before commencing
performance under this Contract, report the same to the Town in writing.

The Contractor acknowledges that it has not been influenced to enter into this
Contract, nor has the Contractor relied upon any warranties or representations not
set forth in this instrument.

'The Contractor shall maintain the confidentiality of information designated by the
Town as confidential, unless withholding such information would violate the law
or create a risk of significant harm to the public, or unless the Contractor has been
required to release such information by final judgment or order of a court of
competent jurisdiction, or unless the Town has expressly waived such
confidentiality in advance in writing.

The Contractor shall not represent or purport to represent that it speaks for the
Town vis-d-vis the media or the public at-large without the Town’s express,
written consent in advance.

Prior to commencing performance under this Contract, the Contractor shall furnish
the Town, in writing, the names, addresses and telephone numbers of not fewer
than two (2) principal employees of his business who are to be contacted in the
event of an after-hours emergency.

By entering into this Contract, the Contractor certifies under penalties of perjury
that its enrty was made and submitted in good faith and without collusion or fraud
with any person. As used in this certification, the word “person” shall mean any
natural person, business, partnership, corporation, union, committee, club, or other
organization, entity, or group of individuals.

Page 8 of 17




i Town of Natlck Massachusetts ...... S

CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF CONSULTING -
“ENGINEERING/CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES FOR ROADWAY ~ ~ ©

IMPROVEMENTS TO SOUTH MAIN STREET, NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS

L.

By entering into this Contract, the Contractor certifies under the penalties of
perjury, pursuant to M.G.L. ¢.62C, Section 49A(b), that it has complied with all
laws of the Commonwealth relating to taxes, to reporting of employees and
contractors, and to withholding and remitting child support.

The Contractor understands that the Massachusetts Conflict of Interest Law,
Chapter 268A of the Massachusetts General Laws, applies to the Contractor with
respect to the services required to be provided under this Contract. The Contractor
and its officers, employees, agents, subcontractors and affiliated agencies shall not
participate in any activity which constitutes a violation of the Massachusetts
Conflict of Interest Law or which creates an appearance of a violation of the
Massachusetts Conflict of Interest Law.

Prevailing wage rates shall be paid, pursuant to M.G.L. c.149, §§26-27G, if they
are applicable.

The Contractor shall not discriminate against or exclude any person from
participation herein on grounds of race, color, religious creed, national origin, sex,
gender identity, sexual orientation (which shall not include persons whose sexual
orientation involves minor children as the sex object), age, genetic information,
ancestry, children, marital status, veteran status or membership in the armed
services, the receiving of public assistance, and handicap. The previous sentence
shall include, but not be limited to, the following: advertising, recruitment; hiring;
rates of pay or other forms of compensation; terms; conditions or privileges of
employment; employment upgrading; transfer; demotion; layoff; and termination.
The Contractor shall take affirmative actions to insure that applicants are
employed, and that employees are treated during their employment, without regard
to race, color, religious creed, national origin, sex, gender identity, sexual
orientation (which shall not include persons whose sexual orientation involves
minor children as the sex object), age, genetic information, ancestry, children,
marital status, veteran status or membership in the armed services, the receiving of
public assistance, and handicap.

To the extent that any of the foregoing sections required by Massachusetts
law are inconsistent with other, non-statutory sections in this agreement, any
statutorily-mandated provisions contained herein shall control.

The Contractor shall not assign or subcontract in whele or in part this Contract or
in any way transfer any interest in this Contract without the prior express written
approval of the Town.

The Contractor shall not assign any money due or to become due to the Contractor
unless the Town shall have received prior written notice of such assignment. No
such assignment shall relieve the Contractor of its obligations under this Contract.

This Contract may be amended only by written consent of the parties.
This Contract constitutes the entire agreement of the parties and any other

agreement, written or oral, that may exist is excluded from this Contract. When
Page 9 of 17




Lot Town of Natlck Massachusetts DB
CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF CONSULTING
'ENGINEERING/CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES FOR ROADWAY

IMPROVEMENTS TO SOUTH MAIN STREET, NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS
executed, this Contract supersedes any prior agreement between the parties in
connection with the transaction contemplated.

L. If any provision, or portion thereof, of this Contract shall be adjudged to be invalid
or unenforceable by final judgment or order of a court of competent jurisdiction
the remaining provisions shall continue in effect to the extent permitied by law.

S. The provisions of this Contract shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit
of the heirs, assigns and successors in interest of the parties.

t. This Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, regardless of choice of law issues or
principles.

L. This Contract is executed in triplicate as a sealed instrument.

(The remainder of this page is left intentionally blank.)

Page 10 of 17




CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF CONSULTING

ENGINEERING/CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES FOR ROADWAY ~

IMPROVEMENTS TO SOUTH MAIN STREET, NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS

The Town of Natick, Massachusetts Green International Affiliates, Inc.
by: the Natick Board of Selectmen by:

Michael J. Hickey, Jr., Chairman Signature

Susan G. Salamoff, Vice Chairman | Printed Name

Jonathan H. Freedman, Clerk Printed Title

Karen Adelman-Foster

Richard P. Jennett, Jr.

Dated: Dated:

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF APPROPRIATION:

In accordance with the requirements of M.G.L. Chapter 44, Section 31, this is to certify
that an appropriation in the amount of this Contract is available therefor, and that the Natick
Board of Selectmen is authorized to execute this Contract and to approve all requisitions and
execute change orders.

Dated:

Arti P. Mehta
Comptroller, Town of Natick

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY, AND NOT AS TO SUBSTANCE:

Dated:

Karis L. North, Esq.

Page 11 of 17

Town of. Natlck Massachusetts _ SRS m i




Town of Natlck Massachusetts

CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF CONSULTING

“ENGINEERING/CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES FOR ROADWAY

IMPROVEMENTS TO SOUTH MAIN STREET, NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS

CERTIFICATE OF VOTE
I , hereby certify
(Clerk/Secretary)
that I am the duly qualified and acting of
(Title) (Corporation Name)

and T further certify that at a meeting of the Directors of said Corporation duly called and held on
20, at which meeting all Directors were present and voting, the following vote
was unanimously passed:

VOTED: To authorize and empower either

(Name) (Title)
; Or

(Name), (Title)

(Name) (Title),
any one acting singly, to execute all contracts and bonds on behalf of the Corporation.

I, further certify that the above vote is still in effect on this the day of ,20
and has not been changed or modified in any respect.

Signature

Printed Name

Printed Title

The certification contained here above shall be executed by CONTRACTOR or copy of curtent
"certification of authority to sign for the Corporation” shall be attached.)

Page 12 of 17




Town of Natlck Massachusetts

CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF CONSULTING

" ENGINEERING/CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES FOR ROADWAY ~

IMPROVEMENTS TO SOUTH MAIN STREET, NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS

ATTACHMENT Al:

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The parties have agreed upon the following scope, where by Green shall provide Construction Administration
and full-time Resident Engineer services for the above referenced project. Based on the parties’ understanding,
Green shall provide Construction Administration Services and a full-time Resident Engineer to oversee the
construction for the subject project. Construction is anticipated to begin on or around April 20, 2020 and will
be completed by August 28, 2021, It is estimated that there will be approximately 336 working days (16
months) of construction, 12 months of which will require a full-time Resident Engineer. The remaining time is
assumed to be minor and incidental work for which a full-time Resident Engineer is not required or that will be
covered by Town personnel. Green can provide full-time services for the duration of the work upon request and
approved amendment of this Scope of Services.

Green will provide Construction Administration Services to oversee the overall progress of construction and our
Resident Engineer, review and process payment requisitions, review shop drawing submittals, make periedic
site visits to observe the ongoing work and address any issues and respond to Contractor Requests for
Information (RFI).

The Resident Engineer Services will include daily construction observation services, daily monitoring of
construction activities, overseeing the progress of work and verifying the use and quantity of materials for
compliance with the Contract Documents.

Green proposes the following Scope Work and fee to provide Construction Administration Services and full-
time Resident Engineer Services to the Town for the subject project:

Page 13 of 17




. .n....Town of Natlck Massachusetts L :
CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF CONSULTING
“ENGINEERING/CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES FOR ROADWAY ~
IMPROVEMENTS TO SOUTH MAIN STREET, NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS

SCOPE OF WORK

Task 1 - Construction Administration Services

Task 1.1 — Overall Construction Coordination and Pre-Construction Meeting

We (Green) anticipate that the duration of active work for which Construction Administration Services
will be required is sixteen (16) months, We will attend a pre-construction meeting and prepare minutes. We
will coordinate with the Town during the construction of the project and provide regular progress updates
through the Resident Engineer, We will provide periedic site visits during the construction. We have
budgeted thirty-two (32) trips to the Natick DPW offices or the site for meetings or site visits at an average
Iength of 4-hours each, including travel time. This is about one meeting every two weeks of construction. We
have estimated the budget for this task assuming that the Project Manager attends four (4) of the
meetings, the Project Engineer attends eight (8) of the meetings and a Staff Engineer attends all of the
meetings.

Task 1.2 — Payment Requisition and Change Order Reviews

We will review contractor requests for payment and change order subrmittals (if any). It is assumed that
payment requisitions will be submitted by the Contractor monthly and that there will be up to sixteen (16)
payment requisitions. It is assumed fhat no more than three (3} change orders will be submitted by the
Contractor, We will review the change orders, if any, for reasonableness and coordinate with the Town and
Contractor on any comments.

Task 1.3 — Shop Drawing and Request for Information Review

‘We will review contractor submittals and respond to contractor requests for information during
construction, All submittals are anticipated to be electronic and are aaticipated to include the review of the
drainage related materials, pavement materials, subbase materials, guardrail items, concrete for sidewalks,
stone masonry retaining wall layouts, signs and pavement markings. We will review clock diagrams
submitted by the Contractor for the proposed 87 drainage structures. We anticipate up to fifty (50)
construction submittals for roadway and drainage related items will be submitted. We assume that half of
the submittals will require one resubmittal and re-review.

We will review contractor requests for information. We anticipate five (5) formal requests for information
from the Contractor,

Task 1.4 — Final Project Close-Out/Punchlist

We will attend one (1) site walk with the Contractor and the Town to prepare a punchlist of outstanding
items to be addressed. We will compile and submit copies of relevant construction documentation to the
Town. We will attend one (1) additional Final Site Walk to review the punchlist and confirm that the items
have been satisfactorily addressed.

Task 1.5 — Review As-built Plans

We will review the as-built plans prepared by the Contractor of the completed improvements for the project. The
review will be limited to confirming the materials and locations of the improvements based on the field notes and
marked-up plans of the on-site Resident Engineer. The review will not include confirming the elevations of the
pavement, rims and inverts. Survey is not included in this task

Page 14 of 17




Town of Natlck Massachusetts TS M_ S s
CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF CONSULTING

IMPROVEMENTS TO SOUTH MAIN STREET, NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS

Task 2 - Resident Engineering Services

Green will provide a Resident Engineer to the Town of Natick for the duration of the construction which
is assumed to be 252 working days and 8 hours per day. The Resident Engineer will perform the
following tasks:

e Perform construction observations and accept/reject materials, equipment and supplies
delivered/installed in the work site;

» Prepare and maintain a construction "punchlist” of work to be completed or corrected by the
Contractor;

« Maintain records for and attend meetings with representatives of the Town and the Contractor and other
agencies having jurisdiction over the work;

s Maintain documentation, survey notes, and a set of marked-up prints of the completed
construction;

¢ Review contract documents and approved shop drawings to identify and report degree of
Contractor compliance with the contract documents;

» Provide limited materials testing. Materials testing is for verifying conformance with Contract Documents
and includes compaction testing, concrete slump and strength, and pavement temperature and
gradation. All other testing is by the Contractor via an independent testing company.

* Review and evaluate Contractor work schedules. Review updates during the construction period, as
necessary;
» Observe daily construction and record site conditions for conformance with contract documents;

e Observe the quality and quantity (with appropriate measurement} of the construction to determine that the
work conforms with all contract document requirements;

e List equipment, personnel, materials, and other indicators of progress;

¢ Investigate public complaints;

» Maintain correspondence, daily reports, and public complaint files;

» Maintain liaison with and attend regular site meetings with the contractor in order to anticipate
construction work, potential problems, progress, and for other necessary reasons;

» Review periodic applications for payment (monthly and final requisitions) prepared by the
contractor;

* Review contractor payrolls;

» Provide general coordination and assistance related to other specific contract requirements;

s Make measurements as necessary for payments;

e Obtain photographs of key conditions for work in progress;

e Measure and record in a field book, as the work progresses, the various pay quantities, utility
locations, test results, etc.; and

e Prepare a daily construction report outlining the work performed, test results, materials delivered, damage
and restoration of public and private property, crew size and other pertinent data.

e We, through a sub-contractor, will provide limited material testing services for the project. Testing
services will be in accordance to MassDOT specifications and are anticipated to include concrete and
compaction tests on reclaimed pavement borrow and gravel borrow, dense graded crushed stone and
each compacted asphalt course. All other testing, such as testing of materials for use on the project, is
to be provided by the Contractor. We have included an allowance of $7,000 for this testing which is
an estimate of the cost required.

Page 15 0of 17




Town of Natlck Massachusetts R SRR T e

N " CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF CONSULTING
“ENGINEERING/CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES FOR ROADWAY
IMPROVEMENTS TO SOUTH MAIN STREET, NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS

FEE:

The total estimated cost to provide Construction Phase Services and Resident Engineer Services is $264,487,
as broken down below and the attached man-hour estimate and fee schedule. Said amount shall not be
exceeded without prior authorization from the Town and sufficient appropriation to fund such an
exependiture.

Task 1 - Construction Administration Services
The total estimated cost to provide Construction Administration Services is $92,737.00

The fee for Task 1 is an estimate based on assumptions of the time required to complete the work and
estimated expenses including a $7,000 allowance for materials testing. The actual work will be completed
on a Time and Materials basis using the following rate structure. There is no mark-up on incurred expenses.

Program Manager $200/hour
Project Manager $170/bour
Senior Engineer/Project Engineer ~ $145/hour
Staff Engineer $110/hour

Task 2 - Resident Engineering Services

The Resident Engineer Services will be billed at an hourly rate of $85/hour plus incurred expenses. Expenses
such as on-the-job mileage, materials testing or supplies will be billed at cost without mark-up. The total
estimated fee to provide Resident Engineer Services is $171,750. The fee for Task 2 is an estimate based on
assumptions of the time required to complete the work and estimated expenses.

If the Resident Engineer is on-site, the minimum time billed will be four (4) hours after which, time will be
billed in one (1) hour increments.

Page 16 of 17




SOEN j0 UMy

QIRIIER INCHYIOM £ iBouug

£I07 ‘T wqeing 140t ebeg D) SNREHY [FUOROIINY| LRI Ay pRIedald
i
Bugso; pue seidos “suisw wooyl opMm SesusdXe 1A RON
na..amh.p.h.w 3 B0 IEl'TE & 00°480°b92  $ SIDNRS ONREINIONTD INTAISTY ISVHA NOLLONULSNOD ¥0d 1500 QILIVIALLST W10l
sadnes Iy saIABg VO 0070002 m SRIINHIS ONLLSAL STYRILYIN HOd ASNVMOTIV
00288 § (wopq ejcu 9as) SESNEYE LOZRA
00'080'S52  $ 1502 HOAYI GALWALLSA TVLIOL
Wik § Lo ] 01T § 00050552 $ gea L% 214 oez =4 - SHSYL 1TV 8404 S TYLOL
0roest [ k] 00'e$ [0 0EES 0% HF $ 9T 0T g ¢ 1] 3 Bupoeuibug Weppad Ejar) oy
0006E: 0ds 0008 [ Q0/0ses 0GCEE LS ELNA gi0e 0 [1] ] [ TSI € BRI DUpiim 202 WiTes) 199 RpIsey i
sea{usg Bpieenfiny uspiasy  ggasel.
ﬂ...oqﬁ @.& MS.QB oocs fowiigss  [avosses $ 9 74 BEZ | 74% 1) HORRISIMIZY UOIRRNSNSD 0'L ASEL [RIGL
00 00% [} 00 o CO03F 7% [ 0 gk 3 14 ] GuRlg Jjneg-sy moinay St
00 655 0005 L5 0god 0566% coossat {@ 0 4 g 8 Q Fehyeund jeuly [ 43
[y a1k g oot wod GO'00E' 1S 8 0 vE & 4 ] {ppxoidds) Twainoyd (LGNS 424
000% 0% ik g oo 05T 8 0 2] ok € il {5 o1 dn ownssgh g4y o) puodsy By
coois w08 W0 wos o 00CeE'Th ] 0 g 8 z g {paunssy) snavoy sopi ofueyy gy
ffiesy iz s S wos [eelratisy Fid 0 9 S v 9 {9t vunsw) oy bay fey  Bgy
[vag:iogt] 0o WG [ige 08448 [o0ces' st e g 6k s2[8 ® ] 6BRU 2 U090 G1inase) eBlfasy pUS UORBURIOY JRIRG 1}
USRENI[UILPY UORINAHE)  (FhYIEL
SIREDA ket Bugiey Sty oBasfyy HOGYT Hogw ® ¢ ok 3 e $ ol § o § NOIidHIS3C o
WIOL ey WI0E TVIoL WANONT HINOMT  WENIOND  E0VNWE SDEVHONI HsvL YL
sesledny INEOBIE 44YLS 405r08d  103MQHd.  TYJIONIYd
T e A TED)SOEN6L6) A&l GOP0-EEB1B.LB) 1%
8BBID VI PIORSIA'E SUNG 'PROM UCTAMY] BET B
mBoyBug (ETERGS PU A “3NI *SAL VLAY TYNCLLYNUILNI NS _-m
I8 TR Y00 O3 SR
10 aYjEN S o NSWIEIDG IRPIYIL 304 pUE

ERAINE WE g LEpRLLES

SLLASAHDVSSVIN ‘“DILVN ‘LATYLS NIVIN HLNO0S OL SINAIWHAOAJIINI AVAAVOY JOd SADIAYAS

NOLLVALSININAV NOLLDQILSNOD/ONTTTINIONT INILTASNOD 40 INHINTANDO0dd HHL 404 LOVIINOD
S§}JOSTIYDESSEA] ‘YOoNBN] JO UMO],



