TOWN OF NATICK
MASSACHUSETTS

JEREMY T. MARSETTE, P.E.
DIRECTOR

WILLIAM E. MCDOWELL, P.E
TOWwN ENGINEER

MEMORANDUM

To:  Michael Hickey, Chair, Board of Selectmen
Melissa Malone, Town Administrator
William Chenard, Deputy Town Administrator - Operations

From: Jeremy Marsette, PE, Director of Public Works
William McDowell, Town Engineer

Date: January 14, 2020

Re: South Main Street
Bid Alternate 1
Warrant Article Spring ATM 2020

On December 18, 2019 bids were received for the construction of roadway improvements to South
Main Street. As discussed previously with the Board, the solicitation for bids included a base bid
and one bid alternate. The bid alternate is for the construction of sidewalk on the south/east side of
South Main Street from Hunter’s Lane south to West Street. The attached graphic and rendering
depict the location of this sidewalk extension. '

The engineer’s estimate for the sidewalk extension (Bid Alternate 1) was $307,320. R.M. Pacella,
the qualified and responsive low bidder for the project submitted an itemized price of $327,059.75
for the sidewalk extension (Bid Alternate 1). The base bid submitted by R.M. Pacella was
$4,334,407.00. Therefore, should the Selectmen wish to award the base bid along with Bid
Alternate 1 for the sidewalk extension, the total construction contract would be $4,661,466.75. The
below summarize possible funding alternatives for award of the Base Bid + Bid Alternate 1 and
another for the base bid only.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS © 75 WEST STREET ® NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS 01760
TEL. 508-647-6550 o FAX. 508-647-6560eWWW.NATICKMA.GOV



Page 2
South Main Street
January 14, 2020

South Main Street Funding Scenario - Base Bid Only

Cost
R.M. Pacella
Construction Base Bid $4,334,407.00
Green International Affiliates, Inc.
Construction Engineering/Inspection $264,487.00
Total $4,598,894.00
Funding
2019 FTM Capital Appropriation $4,650,000

South Main Street Funding Scenario - Base Bid + Bid Alternate 1
Cost

R.M. Pacella
Construction Base Bid | $4,334,407.00
Construction Bid Alternate 1 $327,059.75
Green International Affiliates, Inc.
Construction Engineering/Inspection ‘ $264,487.00
Total $4,925,953.75
Funding
2019 FTM Capital Appropriation $4,650,000
Future Re-appropriation from Washington $400,000
Avenue Project (interim Chapter 90 Funds)
Total $5,050,000

Washington Avenue Funding with Support for South Main Bid Alternate 1
Cost

Lorusso Corp. $1,644,512.70
Construction Base Bid
Environmental Partners Group $250,000 (estimate)
Construction Engineering/Inspection
Total - $1,894,512.70
Funding
2018 ATM Capital Appropriation $2,500,000
Future Re-appropriation $400,000
(to replace interim Chapter 90 Funds)
Total $2,100,000

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS e 75 WEST STREET e NATICK, WSSACH USETTS 01760
TEL. 508-647-6550 o FAX. 508-647-6560eWWW.NATICKMA.GOV



Page 3
South Main Street
January 14, 2020

Should the Board of Selectmen chose to include the sidewalk extension (Bid Alternate
1) in their construction award; several permanent easements should be pursued (90 sf
sidewalk easement over #184 South Main Street and easements for a retaining wall
over the properties of #166, #170, and #174 South Main Street). The attached graphics
depict the location of these easements. Prior to receipt of permanent easements,
rights-of-entry may be used for access.

As noted previously, the existing roadway encroaches on three properties where
intersection “roundings” are missing in historic the roadway layout. The proposed
roadway construction reduces these encroachments. We are coordinating with the
property owners and are seeking theses small easements at no cost. The attached
show the small roadway easements needed at West Street (15 sf), Walcott Street (5 sf),
and Cross Street (30 sf).

Attach please find a draft Town Meeting warrant article for inclusion at the Annual 2020
Spring Town Meeting.

Attachments:
South Main Street Graphics and rendering
Draft Town Meeting Warrant Article

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS e 75 WEST STREET e NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS 01760
TEL. 508-647-6550 o FAX. 508-647-6560eWWW.NATICKMA.GOV



Draft Town Meeting Warrant Article

South Main Street Right of Way Acquisition (Board of Selectmen)

To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to acquire by gift, purchase, taking by
eminent domain, or otherwise, to accept a deed or deeds to the Town of fee simple, easements or other
interests in any land, and to dedicate all or portions of Town owned parcels of land, necessary for the
construction of the South Main Street roadway improvements project located on South Main Street
(Route 27) from the Sherborn town line to the Town Center, as shown on and identified on a set of plans
entitled XXXXXXXXX dated XXXX, prepared by Green International Affiliates, Inc., as revised or amended.
Further, to see what sum of money the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, borrow or transfer from
available funds, to fund said purchase or takings along with all legal and appraisal costs associated with
the obtaining any interests in land necessary for the construction of the South Main Street roadway
improvements project;

Or otherwise to act thereon.



Sidewalk E

%

July 19, 2019



\' 5 |

Sidewalk Extension - Bid Alternate

Existing - Facing North
at Bear Hill Road

Proposed - Facing North
at Bear Hill Road

July 19, 2019



Sidewalk Extension — Bid Alternate

N/F neE NS
oun.». Mocerzo BRYANT & MO INHABITANTS OF THE
« PARCEL 10 0 Soe ‘EA;EEE 5 60300 :
~36C e
BOOK 14259 PAGE 100 B0y ahoan PACE 552
UTH MAIN ST
%)

183 SOUTH MAIN ST
SAW[{UT AND MATCH EXISTING

PROP. HMA DRIVEWAY

BOOK 10952 PAGE 165
0 WEST ST

PROP. 3" CURE REVEAL

SAWCUT AND MATCH EXISTING
[ —==—— PROP, TREE TRIMMING
(RET)

PROP. HMA DRIVEWAY
PROP. TREE TRIMMING —== PROP. TREE PROTECTION

R&R MAIL BOX PROP. TREE
R&R GRAN. CURB PROTECTION

/ +tREM}

N/
%;?;% PAIGE CANTOR
. EL ID 80-338
FPARCEL 1D 60-39A BOOK 65622 PAGE 525

BOOK 23590 PAGE 2
177 SOUTH MAIN ST 175 SOUTH WA ST

G

o
PROP. TREE 17(MMING
PROP. TREE PROJECTION

PROP. CEM. CONC., WHEELCHAIR RAME (TYF)
SAWCUT AND MATCH EXISTING PROP. TREE PROTECTION
PROP. HMA DRIVEWAY

PROP. BOX WIDENING !‘\

PROP. SLOPE LIMITS (TYP.) SAWCUT AND MATCH EXISTING

PROP. LOAM & SEED (TYP.) PROP., HMA DRIVEWAY
(RET) 24

PROP.

EPTH RECLAMATION

——— PROP. TREE TRIMMING
PROP. BOX WIDENING

R&R MAIL BOX (ADD ALT)
Easement — 90 SF
PROP, HMA DRIVEWAY (ADD ALT)
SAWCUT AND MATCH EXISTING (ADD ALT)
PROP. HMA DRIVEWAY (ADD ALT)

SAWCUT AND MATCH EXISTING (ADD ALT)

N/F
DANIEL M. SULLIVAN

N/F
JAYME HEAVEY BASTIANSEN
& JUUE G. SULLIVAN

PROP. SLOPE LIMITS (TYP.) (ADD ALT)

/ 24" (RET) -
PROP. TREE TRIMMING r — /

PROP. CEM. CONC. WHEELCHAIR
RAMP (TYP.)(ADD ALT)

/ 0,?-
: .?/.:9_‘-

—_—

DEBORAH LIPPMAN TRUSTEE
PARCEL ID 60—33F
BOOK 26766 PAGE 559 /
182 SOUTH MAIN ST .
-3

_— . . / PT, ;2?_9!5

/!
'a/ THREE ROCKLAND STREET

(<) T
Q/ LIMIT OF WORK
Q--' LIMIT OF MICROMI
STA. 115+70.00

15" WIDE UTILTY EASEMENT
—_— -

11245-END

N/F
MICHAEL J. MASON
& JULIE M. MASON

—

N/F PC +99_59-/ﬁ # -
JAYCORLIS TRUST, / BOOK 65618 PAGE 4
*, 178 SOUTH MAIN

PARCEL ID B0-3344
BOOK 66571 PAGE 111
0 SOUTH MAIN ST

PARCEL ID 60-33D
BOOK 32520 PAGE 108
184 SOUTH MAIN ST

PARCEL 1D 60-32
BOOK 45953 PAGE 470
3 ROCKLAND ST

BOOK 22618 PAGE 373
2 _PRESBREY PL

CONDOMINIUM
)& / PARCEL 1D 60-538

July 19, 2019




Sidewalk Extension — Bid Alternate

N/F
BRENDAN BOYCE
& CAROLYN L BOYCE
PARCEL 1D 60-38C
BOOK 58243 PAGE 42

2 BEAR HILL RD

LIMIT OF WORK

LIMIT OF MICROMILLING AND RESURFACING,
STA. 121+00.00

LIMIT OF FULL DEPTH RECLAMATION
BEGIN MICROMILLING AND RESURFACING
STA. 121+25.00

PROP, LOAM & SEED

SAWCUT AND

1176-20 MATCH EXISTING
=2001
TOWN OF Naric (REM)
BRAIN  EASEMENT

PROR:TREE PROTECTION
/- (RET)
% R&R GRAN. CUR

. R&R BOUND

R&R GRAN. CURB

—_ — O—— —

e
/- PROP. GRAN. CURB TYPE VB

PC +

N/F
EDWARD A VACCARI FAMILY IRREVOC TRUST,
JULIE MCQUADE LADIMER TRUSTEE,
VERONICA M VACCAR| FAMILY IRREVOC

TRUST, JUUE MCQUADE LADIMER TRUSTEE

PARCEL ID 60-41

BOOK B6694 PAGE 397
163 SOUTH MAIN ST

& DEBORAH M BAKER
PARCEL 1D 60-39D
BOOK 11988 PAGE 477
167 SOUTH MAIN ST
R&D HMA BERM

PROP. HMA BERM

N/F
N/ AUREEN E. GRAHAM
" & MA .
/ DAVID L BAKER PARCEL ID B0-42
BOOK 18078 PAGE 255
[ 461 SOUTH MAIN ST

SAWCUT AND MATCH EXISTING
PROP, TREE PROTECTION

PROP. HMA DRIVEWAY
PROP. CEM. CONC. WHEELCHAIR RAMP (TYP) (RET)
(RET)
(RET) SAWCUT AND MATCH EXISTING
R&R BOUND
(RET)
SAWCUT AND MATCH EXISTING
PROP. HMA DRIVEWAY

(RET)

PROP. HMA DRIVEWAY

PROFP. BOX WIDENING

PROFP, SLOPE LIMITS (TYP.)
=—=— PROP. HMA DRIVEWAY

- PROP. LOAM &
= (RET) | = SEED (TYR.)

~(RET) (RET)

70 42
122425 PT00.11

Vs R&D STONE WALL (ADD ALT)

(RET)"

.._-[R—ET,—.T:EE:» e

PROP. CEM. CONC.
WALK

=—— PROP. TREE TRIMMING

PROP. HMA DRIVEWAY (ADD ALT)
I
SAWCUT AND MATCH EXISTING (ADD ALT)
w

NSF
PATRICK J. HASWELL
& CLARE B. HASWELL

PARCEL I BO-51
BOOK 51743 PAGE 244
~— |
.
.

176 SOUTH MAIN ST
T—e—_
—

”
T/ X[TT\ .

de LN N e — —
L PROP. BOX WIDENING
(RET) PROP. HMA DRIVEWAY (ADD ALT)
PROP. CEM, CONG. WALL . -
I

(ADD ALT)
PROP. SLOPE LIMITS (TYP.)
(ADD ALT)

PROP. HMA RRIVEWAY (ADD ALT) *~

o
I
SAWCUT AND MNTCH EXISTING (ADD ALT)

PROP. CEM, CONC, WALL (

PROP. TREE TRIMMING
—_— 2
—_—

SAWCUT AND MATCH EXISTING (ADD ALT) l

MATCH EXISTING STONE WALL (ADD ALT)

PROP. HMA DRIV
—

I
SAWCUT AND MATCH E!

— Retaining Wall
N/F PROP. HMA DRIVEWAY (ADD ALT)
THOMAS R. LESANT!

PARCEL 1D 60-50 SAWCUT AND MATCH EXISTING (ADD ALT)
BOOK 24721 PAGE 4

-
174 SOUTH MAN ST ‘

N/F
DANIEL MAZZOLA
PARCEL 1D 60-49

N/F
EDWARD J. HURST
~
BOOK 50442 PAGE 125

& JUNE HURST
170 SOUTH MAIN 5T
| STA. 4147014 SOUTH MAIN STREET &

PARCEL 1D 60—47
~—
| STA. 122+25.00 BEAR HILL ROAD &

BOOK 44740 PAGE 22
w SOUTH MAIN ST
G

~—

July 19, 2019



Roadway Easement

7

PC +5

42142

. N/F
ELOCHUKWU OFQDILE
~ & CARLA OFQDILE

/ PARCEL 1D 59-388
START BOX WIDENING BOOK 55821 PAGE 587

STA. 23+11.81 104 WEST ST
SAWCUT AND'MATCH EXISTING

LIMIT OF WORK
LIMIT OF MICROMILLING AND RESURFACING
“"STA. 101+55.00
LIMIT OF FULL DEPTH RECLAMATION
BEGIN MICROMILLING AND RESURFACING
STA. 101+80.00

ENT END TREATMENT, TL-3

|

o
T0hoPT +81

ST STREET

| STA. 22+87.42 SOUTH MAIN STREET &

| STA. 102+0[).:j0 WEST STREET &
R&R GRAN. CURB
RIMMING

WE

. BOX WIDENING

[TGE]

MITS (TYP.)

L

sv3
g15—g9t

ELLE

&

R&D GRAN. CURB
PROP. GRAN. CUR

—=—— R&R GRAN. CURE
PC +28.25 PT
| +58.08

PROP. GUARDRAIL, TL-3 ' PROP. BOX WIDENING
(SINGLE FACED)(TYP.)

PROP. HMA DRIVEWAY
AWCUT AND MATCH EXISTING

—3— F
Ll 3ONVHING 3HL
v8TT

anasy3 02

213

July 19, 2019



oadway Easemen

MARK J D'ANTOMIO INHABITANTS OF
PARCEL ID 51-283 THE TOWN OF NATICK
BOOK 42348 PAGE 549 PARCEL ID 51—284A
108 SOUTH MAIN ST BOOK 1611 PAGE 83
105 SOUTH MAIN ST

(RET)
SAWCUT AND MATCH EXISTING

1
PROP. HMA DRIVEWAY
!

!
PROP. SLOPE LIMITS (TYP.)

|
PROP. LOAM & SEED (TYP.) | STA. 66+47.08 SOUTH MAIN STREET 13

P) | STA. 160+00.00 COOLIDGE STREET &
existinG
| Easement — 5 SF

AY g

) ENINEL
PROP. CEM. CONC. WALK
PROP. CEM R&R BOUND

JONC.[WALK
(RET)

~=— R&R GRAN. CURB
PT +11.16
—

Ré&

PROP\'%?AN. CURB R&R GRAN. CURB il

Q

X
——

: : I_STA. 67+87.80 SOUTH MAIN STREET &
PROP. TREE PREXECTION ~ S, | STA. 166+00.00 REGINA PRATT DRIVE &
PROP. BOX WIDENING "
PROP. TREE PROTECTION )
Q//
LIMIT OF FULL DEPTH RECLAMATIONQ/
BEGIN MICROMILLING AND RESURFAZING
STA. 160+35.00

|

y N/F
. DAVID C. MCCORMICK
LIMIT OF WOR & ERICA NOONAN

LIMIT OF MICROMILLING AND RESURFACING; ; PARCEL ID 51-354
N/F FROP:IWIA ALK STA. 160+50.00 > Ny BOOK 32891 PAGE 278
DMUND W. SHAW P N/F Pl 23, MALGOTHST. July 19, 2019

ROBERTA . SHAW ) ’
WRCEL ID 51—369 A UE N, VHALEN.




Roadway Easement

JOHN W KAUFMAN MARY F. WHITE
& PATRICIA A. KAUFMAN PARCEL ID 51-286
PARCEL ID 51-285 BOOK 20659 PAGE 347
BOOK 24677 PAGE 448 95 SOUTH MAIN ST
97 SOUTH MAIN ST

PROP. LOAM & SEED (TYP.) ——— 3
N/F
DEBKA JANAK &{ ELLYAH

SAWCUfAND MATCH EXISTING — N/F
PROP. HMA DRIVEWAY Easement 30 SF JENNIFER E WISE REVOCABLE TRUST, PARCEL ID 51-290}
' MATTHEW M WISE & BOOK 41993 PAGE 2
PROP. GRAVEL DRIVEWAY JE"';’:&&E‘ II‘)'\"FS;El TQR;SSTEE 4 FLORAL AVE
\ PROP. CEM. CONC. WALK BOOK 68925 PAGE 53
91 SOUTH MAIN ST

PROP. BOX WIDENING a3 SOUTH
| STA. 71+40.32 SOUTH MAIN STREET &

SAWCUT AND MATCH EXISTING
LIMITS (TYP.) [ | STA. 170+00.00 CROSS STREET & /

N/F
& ROSANNA- FLORIO—BA
LORIDO—BAI
PROP. HMA DRIVEWAY PARCEL ID 51-289
BOOK 30119 PAGE 43
87 SOUTH MAIN ST

PROP. HMA DRIVEWAY v
[ = PROP. HMA WALK \

P (TYP) |
SAWCUT AND MATCH EXISTING . 4 5 ADE SAWCUT AND MATCH EXISTING

PROP. HMA DRIVEWAY
2.2 Of R&R WOODEN FENCE

PROP. BOX WIDENING

[ | - PROP. HMA WALK
: /- (RET)

iljﬁh;i_—._li

. SOUTH MAIN'STREE E@ 70 71 2
) PROP, FULL DEPTH RECLAMATION o - PROP. GRAN. CURB :
OP N. RB N /- R&R GRAN. CURB _ RS8R GRAN. CURE

% PROP. BOX WIDENING

. PROP. LOAM & ¢ Y R W VSN | = W S W A L INGE AN Iwi :
SEED (TYP.) A i N \ / SN PROP. HVA SJBEWALRNTYP)
> PROP. HMA DRIVEWAY
M .

PROP. HMA WALK

1
PROP. HMA WALK
051235 SAWCUT AND MATCH EXISTING

PROF. SLOPE SAWCUT AND MATCH EXISTING 2N

LIMITS (TYP.) \ PROP. CEM N/F PAGE 512 @ o

CONC. WALK NATICK_HOUSING AUTHORITY IN STy T OF FULL DEPTH RECLAMATION

PROP. BOX WIDENING PARCEL 1D 51-348 " EGIN MICROMILLING AND RESURFACIN
BOOK 13970 PAGE 340 AR STA 7015500

(RET) BRYAN
92 UTH MAIN ST
PROP, HMA DRIVEWAY S0 / \
e DY LIMIT OF WORK
L LIMIT OF MICROMILLING AND RESURFACING

94 SOUTH MRIN ST PROP. 3" CURB REVEAL
. STA. 170+50.00

SAWCUT AND MATCH EXISTING o

-~
PROP. HMA DRIVEWAY SAWCUT AND MATCH EXISTING
Fd
N/F
CROSS STREET REALTY TRUST

N/F
HANS J. PETERSON _
SAWCUT AND MATCH EXISTING PARCEL | 1_351 PROP. HMA DRIVEWAY / . S STREET REALTY 1
: i July 19, 2019

BOOK




	Sidewalk Extension – Bid Alternate
	Slide Number 2
	Sidewalk Extension – Bid Alternate
	Sidewalk Extension – Bid Alternate
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	South Main Street Reconstruction�Project Schedule
	Slide Number 12
	South Main Street Improvements  2019
	Design Criteria
	Design Elements�
	Items Removed	



